
ADDENDUM TO RFP #21192 DOCUMENTS 

Request for Proposals: ADDENDUM No. 2 —Youth Homeless Demonstration Projects 

Date: April 26, 2022 

To All Potential Bidders:  

This addendum is issued to modify the previously issued bid documents and/or given for 
informational purposes, and is hereby made a part of the bid documents. Please attach this 
addendum to the documents in your possession. This addendum consists of _______ pages. 

Question #1: 

Can a Rapid Rehousing Provider Agency also serve as the property owner and manager of 
units to which clients receiving Rapid Rehousing assistance are placed? If so, what additional 
requirements or action steps would need to be taken by such an agency to remain compliant 
within the program guidelines? 

 
 
Answer #1: 
 
Under the RRH Component there are three types of Rental Assistance allowed under YHDP: 
Tenant-Based, Sponsor-Based, and Project-Based 
 
In TBRA, the program participants locate housing in the private rental market and enter into a 
lease with the property owner. Recipients/sub recipients may require participants to live in a 
specific structure for the first year, or a specific geographic area for the remainder of their 
participation in order to facilitate services. If the participant moves, the TBRA stays with the 
tenant. 
 
In SBRA, sponsor agencies rent units in the private market and then sublet the units to program 
participants. Sponsors may be private nonprofit organizations or community mental health 
agencies established as nonprofit organizations. If the participant moves, the sponsor may 
sublease to a different participant or use the SBRA in a different unit with the current 
participant. Units may be owned or leased by the sponsor agency. SBRA stays with the sponsor.  
 
In PBRA, the recipient or sub recipient contracts for a particular unit or property and the 
participant then enters a lease with the landlord. If the participant moves, the PBRA stays with 
the unit for the next eligible participant. 
 



Here is a resource for more information about these types: 
https://www.hudexchange.info/homelessness-assistance/coc-esg-virtual-binders/coc-eligible-
activities/coc-rental-assistance/types-of-rental-assistance/  

 

Recipients or subrecipients may utilize units that are owned by the recipient, subrecipient, their parent 
organization, any other related organization, or organizations that are members of a partnership, 
however these entities may not perform housing inspections or rent reasonable determinations on units 
that they own. Inspections and rent reasonable determinations, and any other requirements that pose a 
conflict, should be completed by a third party entity.  

 

Note: Through available waivers, RRH projects under YHDP may also request to use Leasing instead of 
Rental Assistance (not typically allowed under the CoC Program). Leasing looks similar to sponsor-based 
rental assistance in that the recipient/subrecipient leases units to be used by the program and holds a 
sublease with the participant. There are some fundamental differences between Leasing and Rental 
Assistance and it is important that the agency determine which is most effective for operation of the 
program.  Leasing funds may not be used to lease units or structures owned by the recipient, 
subrecipient, their parent organization(s), any other related organization(s), or organizations that are 
members of a partnership, where the partnership owns the structure. 

Question #2: 

In reference to the TH-RRH option, regarding the 25% match minimum component – if our 
agency had a firm commitment (letter of agreement) from a local partner on this project who 
intends to purchase a home or small apartment complex with the express intent of 
exclusively leasing all units within to our agency for the purposes of reducing the unhoused 
youth population, would this contribution and partnership qualify towards the matching 
funds? This local group has a proven, recent history with our agency for following through on 
their commitments, as demonstrated by our 2021 opening of the Alder House for transitional 
housing youth clients. 

a. If this local donor contribution of purchasing a house and leasing it to our 
agency does NOT qualify as matching funds, would it count if the local donors 
lease the units to our clients at a reduced, less-than-market-rate amount and 
thereby donating a portion of each unit’s monthly rent to the agency (over 
time)? 

b. If the purchase of a property does qualify as matching funds, is a letter of 
agreement to do so enough to qualify by the date of this grant submission 
(May 13) or does the property need to be identified and pending at that time? 

 
 
 

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.hudexchange.info%2Fhomelessness-assistance%2Fcoc-esg-virtual-binders%2Fcoc-eligible-activities%2Fcoc-rental-assistance%2Ftypes-of-rental-assistance%2F&data=05%7C01%7Chillary.moran%40lanecountyor.gov%7Ce54f0151fa2c490e6c7908da27a2f5f8%7C74df5a22826e49429a741d199974dedf%7C0%7C0%7C637865878132928036%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=aVMrDIvtGSeSrFAK%2BDEwlKEyLTJB0uesONcYok2EgSg%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.hudexchange.info%2Fhomelessness-assistance%2Fcoc-esg-virtual-binders%2Fcoc-eligible-activities%2Fcoc-rental-assistance%2Ftypes-of-rental-assistance%2F&data=05%7C01%7Chillary.moran%40lanecountyor.gov%7Ce54f0151fa2c490e6c7908da27a2f5f8%7C74df5a22826e49429a741d199974dedf%7C0%7C0%7C637865878132928036%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=aVMrDIvtGSeSrFAK%2BDEwlKEyLTJB0uesONcYok2EgSg%3D&reserved=0


Answer #2: 
 
CoC Match Requirements: 
Match may be provided through cash or in-kind sources.  
 
Cash match are any other funds eligible to be used as match that are spent on eligible CoC Program 
costs. Cash counts as match only if the recipient or subrecipient can demonstrate that a payment of 
funds was made to cover the cost of CoC Program eligible activities expended during the grant term. 
Recipients/subrecipients may use funds from any source, including any other federal sources (excluding 
CoC Program funds), as well as state, local, and private sources, provided that funds from the source are 
not statutorily prohibited to be used as a match. 
 
When the source of match is in-kind goods and/or equipment, written documentation must conform to 
2 CFR Part 200 and the standards described below. 
 
Written documentation of the donation of in-kind goods and/or equipment must be provided on the 
source agency's letterhead, signed, and dated by an authorized representative of the source agency, and 
must, at a minimum, include the following: 
 
Value of donated goods to be provided to the recipient for the project 
Specific date the goods will be made available 
The actual grant and fiscal year to which the match will be contributed 
Time period during which the donation will be available 
Allowable activities to be provided by the donation 
Value of commitments of land, buildings, and equipment – the value of these items is one-time only and 
cannot be claimed by more than one project or by the same project in another year 
 
Documentation of match must be provided to HUD prior to grant agreement execution. 
 
Documentation of in-kind service match requires the recipient/subrecipient to enter into a formal 
memorandum of understanding (MOU) with the agency providing the in-kind service(s) and must 
establish a system to document the actual value of services provided during the term of the grant. A 
recipient or subrecipient may use a letter from the partner agency to document the commitment to 
provide the in-kind service in advance of executing a formal MOU, for instance, if the 
recipient/subrecipient opts to wait to execute an MOU upon receipt of notification of award from HUD. 
The MOU may be between a recipient or a subrecipient and another agency, but the terms must be 
described in the MOU. 
An MOU is a written document that must establish unconditional commitment, upon selection to 
receive a grant, by the third party to provide the services, the specific service to be provided, the 
profession of the persons providing the service, and the hourly cost of the service to be provided. At a 
minimum, a MOU must be executed between a recipient and/or subrecipient and a third-party service 
provider and include the following information: 
 
Agency information: 
Recipient’s/subrecipient’s identifying information with point(s) of contact 



Service provider’s identifying information with point(s) of contact 
Unconditional commitment of third-party provider to provide the service 
Description of services to be provided 
Scope of services to be provided and by whom 
Specific contract to be matched 
Length of time services provided/term of contract 
Point-in-time number of clients receiving service 
Total clients receiving service over grant term 
Qualification of persons providing service 
Estimated value of services provided (such as hourly rate) 
Documentation of services match 
Documentation requirements and responsibilities of service provider and recipient 
Timeliness standards of service provider and recipient for providing services to individuals 
 
A copy of the MOU must be provided to HUD prior to grant agreement execution to document the 
required match for the grant. 
 
Note: The match requirement may be waived under the YHDP program with approval from HUD. Please 
indicate in your proposal if you intend to apply for a match waiver. All projects should prepare to 
provide the required match, as waivers are not guaranteed.  
 
For the TH-RRH option, is the funding of “up to $1,200,000 - $2,000,000 for two years” tied specifically 
to serving 27-45 households? And it says “at any given time” so does that mean our goal with these 
funds is to serve 27 – 45 households throughout those 2 years? Or is that a range of impact the grant 
winning agency is expected to have within a certain ramp up period date? 
 
The number served is a projected estimate of the number of eligible households to be served at any 
point in time at full capacity (27-45 at an estimated $20K per unit per year) and does not reflect the total 
number to be served over the course of two years. With turnover of households, we anticipate that 
more households would be served. Rapid Re-housing programs may serve as many households as can be 
supported by the rental assistance available and requested in the proposal. The proposal should outline 
the total number of beds/unit proposed to be offered in transitional housing, as well as the number 
expected to be served at any point in time in RRH at a minimum. This should reflect the minimum 
number of households the project is adequately able to serve given the funding available and the 
staffing proposed.  
 

 


